AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND NORTHWEST HELICOPTERS, LLC

This Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Professional Services between Snohomish
County and Northwest Helicopters, LLC (“Amendment No. 2”), is entered into by and between
Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and
Northwest Helicopter, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation (the “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2023, the County and the Contractor entered into an Agreement
for Professional Services (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS the Parties desire to add funding; and

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 2, the Sheriff Office exercises its option to extend the
term of the Agreement for an additional one (1) year term through March 31, 2027.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of covenants, conditions, performances, and promises
hereinafter contained, the parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 3(f) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with:
f. Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement, all fees and expenses

included, shall not exceed $2,000,000. All fees and expenses included for any
subsequent, one-year renewal(s) shall not exceeded $750,000 per renewal.

2. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment No. 2, all of the terms and conditions of
the Agreement are ratified and affirmed and remain in full force and effect.

3. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute
an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

In witness whereof, the parties hereby execute this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement.

Nofthwest Helicopters LLC: SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

County Executive



